

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

Zink v. Enzminger Steel, LLC

2011 ND 122 (N.D. 2011) · No. 20100359 · Decided June 21, 2011

OPINION

PER CURIAM.

Filed 6/21/11 by Clerk of Supreme Court IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 2011 ND 122 Doug Zink and Ted Keller, Plaintiffs and Appellants v. Enzminger Steel, LLC, Defendant and Appellee No. 20100359 Appeal from the District Court of Stutsman County, Southeast Judicial District, the Honorable Thomas E. Merrick, Judge. REVERSED AND REMANDED. Opinion of the Court by Sandstrom, Justice.

Doug Zink, self-represented, 7260 Second Street NE, Carrington, N.D. 58421, plaintiff and appellant. Ted Keller, self-represented, 511 First Street North, Carrington, N.D. 58421, plaintiff and appellant. Steven T. Ottmar, 226 Second Avenue SW, P.O. Box 1397, Jamestown, N.D. 58402-1397, for defendant and appellee. Zink v. Enzminger Steel LLC No. 20100359 Sandstrom, Justice. [¶1] Doug Zink and Ted Keller appeal from the district court judgment dismissing their complaint, denying their motions, and awarding Enzminger Steel attorney's fees and costs. (footnote: 0) We reverse and remand the district court judgment dismissing Zink's complaint with prejudice, because he was not given notice of the court's order demanding proof of a partnership and an opportunity to respond.

We also reverse and remand the dismissal of the complaint with prejudice as to Keller, and hold that the complaint is dismissed without prejudice. Finally, we reverse the district court's award of attorney's fees and costs to Enzminger Steel. I [¶2] Enzminger Steel contracted with Doug Zink to supply components for a new grain drying site. This contract lists Zink as the purchaser of Enzminger Steel's materials.

Zink and his son, Jeremy Zink, signed this contract. Doug Zink and Keller contend, however, that they had formed a partnership for the purposes of constructing and operating this grain drying site. They further allege that it was this partnership, not the Zinks separately, that entered into the contract with Enzminger Steel. [¶3] Sometime after construction of the grain drying site had begun, Zink and Keller allege they learned that certain unsuitable components had been used in the site's construction.

As a result, Zink and Keller refused to make any further payments under the contract to Enzminger Steel. Two separate breach of contract actions followed, one brought by Enzminger Steel and one brought by Zink and Keller.

The latter action is before us on appeal. The breach of contract issues have yet to be reached, however, because this case was dismissed on procedural grounds. [¶4] After the two actions had begun, Zink and Keller moved to strike Enzminger Steel's answer and counterclaim to their complaint. Enzminger Steel moved for a protective order stemming from alleged discovery abuses, and also moved to join Jeremy Zink as a party to this action.

The district court held a hearing on these motions. [¶5] Keller represented himself at the hearing, but neither of the Zinks attended although they had been served notice. Doug Zink contends he did not attend because he did not oppose any of the motions scheduled to be considered at the hearing. When the hearing began, the district court immediately voiced its concern with what it felt was Keller's unauthorized practice of law.

The court criticized Keller for preparing pleadings for the Zinks and attempting to represent them, and also for the motion to strike, which the court concluded was frivolous. Keller maintained that he and Doug Zink were partners, but that his appearance in court was only on behalf of himself, not Zink or this partnership. [¶6] The district court repeatedly questioned whether this alleged partnership between Zink and Keller was a ruse to allow Keller to practice law without a license.

When Keller stated that he and Zink were sharing pleadings, the court responded, "That means you are practicing law without a license," and "I know you think you are an attorney but you are not." Keller later told the court that he and Zink had entered into an unwritten partnership agreement to share profits and losses.

The court replied, "[T]he agreement that you are in is to share profits off this lawsuit which is not allowed. What they want to do is to have you be their attorney and I am not allowing that." [¶7] Despite the absence of the Zinks, the district court verbally ordered that it would dismiss the action brought by Keller and Doug Zink unless either could prove the existence of a partnership within four days.

If documents were produced proving the existence of a partnership, Keller would be joined as a party to the action brought by Enzminger Steel. If these documents were not produced, the court stated the action brought by Zink and Keller would be dismissed and Enzminger Steel would be awarded its attorney's fees because the pleadings were made in bad faith. [¶8] Neither Zink nor Keller produced any documents proving the partnership within the time required by the court.

The district court entered an order denying all of the motions in this case, and dismissed the action brought by Zink and Keller with prejudice. Additionally, Enzminger Steel was awarded its costs and attorney's fees because the court concluded that Zink's and Keller's pleadings were "made in bad faith and in blatant disregard of the law." Judgment was subsequently entered repeating the earlier terms of the order, but updated to include monetary figures for the award of costs and attorney's fees. [¶9] On appeal, Zink and Keller argue the district court abused its discretion by

denying the various motions in this case, ordering them to prove that a partnership existed, and awarding attorney's fees and costs to Enzminger Steel.

They also contend the judge was biased. [¶10] The district court had jurisdiction under N.D. Const. art. VI, § 8, and N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06. The appeal is timely under N.D.R.App.P. 4(a). This Court has jurisdiction under N.D. Const. art. VI, §§ 2 and 6, and N.D.C.C. § 28-27-01. II [¶11] Zink and Keller argue the district court erred by ordering them to produce documents proving the existence of a partnership.

When they did not produce these documents, the district court dismissed their complaint with prejudice. [¶12] The procedure used to dismiss this case is unusual because the district court's demand for proof of the partnership came on its own volition, not on a motion from the adverse party.

We have previously upheld a district court's ability to dismiss a case with prejudice in the absence of a motion when the complaint is inadequate. See *Ennis v. Dasovick*, 506 N.W.2d 386, 389 (N.D. 1993) ("A trial court may, on its own initiative, and in the cautious exercise of its discretion, dismiss a complaint for failure to state a valid claim...."); *Albrecht v. First Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n*, 372 N.W.2d 893, 894-95 (N.D.

1985) (district court did not err in dismissing without a prior motion a complaint that was "patently frivolous"). "This power must be exercised sparingly and with great care to protect the rights of the parties," and "[a] trial court should dismiss under Rule 12(b) only when certain it is impossible for the plaintiff to prove a claim for which relief can be granted." *Ennis*, at 389 (citations omitted).

Here the district court demonstrated its concern with the possible fraud being perpetrated on the court, and demanded proof of a partnership before it would allow the proceedings to continue. [¶13] The court's oral order to Zink and Keller to produce evidence of a partnership served as the direct basis for the eventual order and judgment dismissing their complaint.

The court's order demanding proof of the partnership essentially functioned as a motion to dismiss under N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6). This order, however, demanded proof outside of the pleadings in the form of partnership documents.

Under N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(d), when a motion to dismiss includes matters outside of the pleadings, then the motion is treated as one for summary judgment. See, e.g. *Skogen v. Hemen Township Board*, 2010 ND 92, ¶ 10, 782 N.W.2d 638 (dismissal without trial but with consideration of matters outside of pleadings must be treated as summary judgment); *Davidson v. State*, 2010 ND 68, ¶ 11, 781 N.W.2d 72 (district court considered matters outside of pleadings, necessitating review under summary judgment standard); *Livingood v. Meece*, 477 N.W.2d 183, 187 (N.D.

1991) (motion to dismiss must be treated as motion for summary judgment when consideration of matters outside of pleadings is required). [¶14] Accordingly, we review the district court's dismissal under the standards for summary judgment, "which is a procedural device for promptly resolving a controversy on the merits without a trial if there are no disputed issues of material fact and inferences that can reasonably be drawn from undisputed facts, or if the only issues to be resolved are questions of law." Davidson, 2010 ND 68, ¶ 11, 781 N.W.2d 72. "This Court reviews the evidence in a light most favorable to the opposing party and determines if summary judgment was appropriately granted as a matter of law." Minn-Kota Ag Products, Inc. v. Carlson, 2004 ND 145, ¶ 5, 684 N.W.2d 60.

Summary judgment is appropriate only when there are no genuine issues of material fact. Beckler v. Bismarck Pub. Sch. Dist., 2006 ND 58, ¶ 7, 711 N.W.2d 172. [¶15] Zink and Keller were separately named parties in the complaint, and the circumstances surrounding the dismissal were different for both.

Accordingly, the court's judgment dismissing the complaint is reviewed for both Zink and Keller separately. A [¶16] Doug Zink was not present during the hearing in this case. He received notice of the hearing, but contends he did not attend because he did not oppose any of the motions scheduled to be considered. There was no prior notification that the district court was going to demand proof of Zink and Keller's alleged partnership, or that their complaint would be dismissed if such proof was not presented.

The first time this issue was raised was during the hearing itself. [¶17] In City of Jamestown v. Snellman, 1998 ND 200, 586 N.W.2d 494, we considered whether or not a judge could dismiss a criminal case without a prior motion from the defendant. Noting that the question was one of first impression in the criminal context, we explored similar court action in the civil context.

Citing federal precedent, we noted that "when a court dismisses an action sua sponte, it is still required to give the parties notice of its intent to do so and an opportunity to respond." Id. at ¶ 10. Following Snellman, it is settled law in North Dakota that in both criminal and civil cases, a court seeking to dismiss a case without a prior motion from the parties must give the parties adequate notice and an opportunity to respond. [¶18] Zink received no such notice or opportunity in this case.

The court neither raised its concerns about the alleged partnership nor warned of the case's imminent dismissal until during the hearing. Zink chose not to attend this hearing because he had nothing to contest. Because he chose not to attend, Zink received no direct notice of the court's intent to dismiss the case, and he had no representation at the hearing that could have received that notice for him.

Any notice given to Keller was ineffective as to Zink, because they are separately named parties to this action. See generally *Anderson v. Shelton*, 92 N.W.2d 166, 171 (N.D. 1958) (when notice is required to be given, such notice must be provided to each individual party). No proof of the alleged partnership has been produced, and Keller is not a licensed attorney who could have properly received notice for Zink during the hearing. [¶19] A court attempting to dismiss a civil action without a prior motion from the parties must give those parties adequate notice and an opportunity to respond.

Snellman, 1998 ND 200, ¶ 10, 586 N.W.2d 494. Because Doug Zink never received adequate notice of the district court's intentions, we reverse the judgment as to Zink and remand for further proceedings. B [¶20] Keller was present at the hearing when the district court made clear its concerns that a fictitious partnership was being used as a pretext to allow Keller to serve as Zink's lawyer.

Keller is not a licensed lawyer in the state of North Dakota. The court ordered Keller and Zink to produce evidence of the partnership within four days, and when neither did so, the case was dismissed with prejudice. [¶21] The district court is afforded great latitude and discretion in conducting courtroom proceedings. *Ward v. Shipp*, 340 N.W.2d 14, 17 (N.D.

1983). It is the judge who determines how a trial should be conducted. *Id.* Given this broad discretion, the court may take action to assure that any parties and counsel may properly appear at a hearing. [¶22] Lacking any evidence in the record of a partnership, the district court was concerned that Keller's appearance and his admitted sharing of pleadings with Zink constituted the unauthorized practice of law. "Commencing an action and conducting oneself in court on behalf of another qualify as the practice of law." *Wetzel v. Schlenvogt*, 2005 ND 190, ¶ 10, 705 N.W.2d 836; see also N.D.C.C. § 27-11-01.

The drafting of legal instruments and pleadings also qualifies as the practice of law. *State v. Niska*, 380 N.W.2d 646, 648 (N.D. 1986). Given that Keller admitted to sharing pleadings with Zink and that he was the only one to appear at the hearing in this case, the district court had reasonable grounds for concern regarding Keller's actions.

The State has a significant interest in confining legal representation to licensed attorneys in order to protect vulnerable and uninformed parties from harm caused by unqualified persons performing legal services. *Id.* at 649. "Confining the practice of law to licensed attorneys is designed to protect the public from the potentially severe consequences of following advice on legal matters from unqualified persons; it is not intended to reserve to attorneys activities that may safely be conducted by laypersons." 7 Am.

Jur. 2d Attorneys at Law § 119 (2011). [¶23] Given the ambiguity surrounding the circumstances of this case, the district court acted within its sound discretion by requiring that some proof of a

partnership be produced. Keller's name does not appear on the contract signed with Enzminger Steel.

The affidavit submitted by Enzminger Steel's president states that the contract was executed with Doug Zink and Jeremy Zink and that "Ted Keller was not involved with any of the project...." The court rightfully had concerns about Keller's involvement and his potential unauthorized practice of law. [¶24] We remain aware, however, that unilateral dismissal by the district court should be exercised only as a last resort. "A trial court should dismiss under Rule 12(b) only when certain it is impossible for the plaintiff to prove a claim for which relief can be granted." Ennis, 506 N.W.2d at 389.

We also note again that because the court's oral order required proof outside the pleadings, we review the court's dismissal under the summary judgment standard. N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(d). Rule 56(e)(2), N.D.R.Civ.P., explains the responding parties' obligation to a motion for summary judgment: When a motion for summary judgment is properly made and supported, an opposing party may not rely merely on allegations or denials in its own pleading; rather, its response must, by affidavits or as otherwise provided in this rule, set out specific facts showing a genuine issue for trial.

If the opposing party does not so respond, summary judgment shall, if appropriate, be entered against that party. Keller did not provide any evidence to establish the existence of the claimed partnership, either in the form of the documents requested by the court or by affidavit. Zink did not provide any of these documents either. Zink, however, did not have adequate notice of the imminent dismissal of this case.

This fact was dispositive in our reversal of the dismissal of the case as it relates to Zink, and has great bearing on our decision to modify the court's dismissal as to Keller. [¶25] A recent federal case addressed an analogous situation of a self-represented plaintiff representing an unrecognized entity in court proceedings.

In *Chief War Eagle Ass'n & Treaty of 1837 & 1917 Reinstatement v. United States*, 81 Fed. Cl. 234 (2007), a self-represented plaintiff attempted to sue on behalf of various members of his extended family. In doing so, he claimed that he was representing the "Chief War Eagle Family Association." *Id.* at 235.

Because the federal rules allow a self-represented plaintiff to represent only members of his immediate family, and the Chief War Eagle Family Association was not a legal entity, the United States Court of Federal Claims dismissed the plaintiff's complaint. *Id.* Contrary to the action taken in this case, however, the dismissal was without prejudice and allowed for the plaintiff to refile his complaint after he had secured counsel.

Id. [¶26] On the basis of the circumstances of this case, we are convinced that a similar remedy should be employed here. It was reasonable for the district court to dismiss Keller's complaint after he failed to produce evidence of a partnership.

The existence of such a partnership is required because the record is currently devoid of any basis for Keller to maintain this suit against Enzminger Steel. Because Keller was both given notice that he must produce evidence of a partnership and given the opportunity to do so, dismissal was a proper remedy. A party defending against a summary judgment motion, the standard under which this dismissal is reviewed, must introduce specific facts showing a genuine issue for trial.

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(e)(2). The party opposing a motion for summary judgment "may not simply rely upon the pleadings, but must present competent admissible evidence which raises an issue of material fact." *Black v. Abex Corp.*, 1999 ND 236, ¶ 23, 603 N.W.2d 182. Keller could not rely solely on his complaint, yet he did not introduce any evidence to prove the alleged partnership exists. [¶27] We are not convinced, however, that the district court could be certain it was impossible for Keller to prove his claim, as required for a dismissal in the absence of a party's motion.

See *Ennis*, 506 N.W.2d at 389. If a partnership really does exist in this case, it is entirely possible that proof of that partnership can be properly introduced by Zink. Zink, however, lacked notice of the impending dismissal and had no opportunity to present any evidence.

Because the court did not properly allow Zink to respond to its order demanding evidence of the partnership, it could not be certain that it was impossible for Keller to prove his claim. [¶28] We hold that dismissal of Keller's claim is appropriate, but must be done without prejudice. Zink may possess evidence that would tend to prove the existence of the partnership at issue in this case.

If so, Keller could be joined in the complaint as a required party under N.D.R.Civ.P. 19(a). Alternatively, Zink and Keller could amend their complaint under N.D.R.Civ.P. 15 to bring suit as a partnership, with the requisite leave of court or consent from Enzminger Steel. These scenarios are contingent on their offering proof of the partnership, however, which they have not yet done.

Because Keller had notice of the court's order and failed to produce evidence of a partnership as was reasonably required, his complaint is dismissed without prejudice. III [¶29] In its judgment, the district court awarded attorney's fees and costs to Enzminger Steel, explaining that "[t]he pleadings in this action were made without reasonable cause and not in good faith and are found to be untrue." Because the failure to give Zink proper notice of the impending dismissal of the case potentially prevented the introduction of evidence of the alleged partnership, the court erred in making its bad-faith finding.

Accordingly, the award of costs and attorney's fees to Enzminger Steel is reversed. IV [¶30] The district court has the power to dismiss a case in the absence of a party's motion, but must provide

the parties with adequate notice and an opportunity to respond. Additionally, a case may be dismissed only when the court is certain that it will be impossible for the parties to state a valid claim.

Because Doug Zink did not have adequate notice or an opportunity to respond, the dismissal of his case with prejudice is reversed. Additionally, because Zink may potentially introduce evidence proving the existence of a partnership, we reverse the dismissal with prejudice of Keller's case and hold that Keller's complaint is dismissed without prejudice. Any remaining issues are without merit or are otherwise unnecessary to our decision in this case, and we remand to the district court for further proceedings consistent with this opinion. [¶31] Dale V. Sandstrom Carol Ronning Kapsner Mary Muehlen Maring Gerald W. VandeWalle, C.J. Crothers, Justice, concurring in part and dissenting in part. [¶32] I concur in the result reached by the majority in reversing dismissal of Zink's complaint and reversing the award of attorney's fees.

I respectfully dissent from that portion of the decision not unconditionally reversing dismissal of Keller's complaint. [¶33] District courts are able to sua sponte dismiss actions under N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b) for failure to state a claim for relief. *Berlin v. State*, 2005 ND 110, ¶ 7, 698 N.W.2d 266. "The power of the court to dismiss a claim on its own motion under Rule 12(b) derives from the court's inherent authority to dismiss a meritless claim." *Berlin*, at ¶ 7.

We have never held that inherent authority extends to Rule 56, N.D.R.Civ.P., or that district courts can sua sponte put litigants to their substantive proof. I do not believe that extension should be created by implication in an otherwise routine decision of this Court. [¶34] Sua sponte dismissals under Rule 12(b), N.D.R.Civ.P., have been countenanced based on the court's inherent authority and on the court's ability to determine whether, based on the face of the complaint, a plaintiff asserts a viable claim for relief.

See *Berlin*, 2005 ND 110, ¶ 7, 698 N.W.2d 266; *Isaac v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 547 N.W.2d 548, 550 (N.D. 1996); *Ennis v. Dasovick*, 506 N.W.2d 386, 389 (N.D. 1993); *Albrecht v. First Fed. Savings and Loan Ass'n of Grand Forks and Minot*, 372 N.W.2d 893, 894 (N.D. 1985). By contrast, a sua sponte summary judgment necessarily requires that the district court weigh merits of the lawsuit by considering whether the evidence—rather than just the complaint—warrants a conclusion there are or are not genuine issues of material facts. [¶35] Our case law generally recognizes the district court's inherent authority to control its docket.

See *Gullickson v. Kline*, 2004 ND 76, ¶ 15, 678 N.W.2d 138 ("We are mindful of the necessity of the trial court having complete control over the proceedings before it.") (quoting *Ward v. Shipp*, 340 N.W.2d 14, 18 (N.D. 1983)). At the same time, lawyers should be able to manage the development and presentation of their lawsuits within bounds established by the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure and by the judge's exercise of discretion in controlling the courtroom.

See, e.g. *State v. Vivone*, 63 S.W.3d 654, 665 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) (“[T]rial judges should act sua sponte only in exceptional circumstances. Without objection or other request for relief, a trial judge’s options are narrowed to uninvited interference in the law suit, thus subjecting the trial court to the accusation of ‘trying my lawsuit.’”) (quotation and citation omitted).

I would not extend the district court’s authority to determine for counsel whether, when and what summary judgment issues should be raised. [¶36] Taking this position, I am mindful the weight of authority holds otherwise. See 73 Am. Jur. 2d Summary Judgment § 40 (2011) (stating a federal court can enter summary judgment in favor of a party even if no motion is before the court).

I am also aware Rule 56(f), Fed. R. Civ. P., was modified in 2010 to provide, “After giving notice and a reasonable time to respond, the court may:... consider summary judgment on its own after identifying for the parties material facts that may not be genuinely in dispute.” But instead of using this case to permit sua sponte summary judgment proceedings, I favor determining the appropriateness of such authority under this Court’s rule making power where a broad range of input can be gathered and weighed. [¶37] Daniel J. Crothers FOOTNOTES 0: ゾン Zink and Keller’s notice of appeal attempts to appeal from the district court’s order of dismissal with prejudice, which was entered prior to the final judgment. “[W]hen a party attempts to appeal before a final judgment or order is entered, we will treat the appeal as being from the subsequently entered consistent judgment.” *In re S.L.W.*, 2010 ND 172, ¶ 4, 788 N.W.2d 328.

Accordingly, this appeal is treated as an appeal from the district court’s final judgment.